

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1525 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY MORGAN
GEORGE W. NEVILLE
MEREDITH M. ALDRIDGE
Office of the Mississippi
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-4204
maldr@ago.state.ms.us

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover.* —

Dated: February 19, 2013

A. LEE ABRAHAM, JR.
PRESTON RIDEOUT
ABRAHAM & RIDEOUT
P.O. Box 8407
Greenwood, MS 38935
(662) 452-3000

CAROLYN G. ANDERSON
DAVID M. CIALKOWSKI
PATRICIA A. BLOODGOOD
JUNE P. HOIDAL
ZIMMERMAN REED PLLP
1100 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

Dated: February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Background	7
II. The District Court’s Decision	9
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts with Decisions in Other Circuits.	13
A. Seventh Circuit	14
B. Ninth Circuit	15
C. Fourth Circuit	16

II.	The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts with Decisions of this Court.	18
A.	<i>Parens patriae</i> actions	18
B.	Real party in interest test	20
C.	Strict construction of removal statutes	24
1.	Removal statutes generally	24
2.	Removal under CAFA	25
III.	The Removal Question at the Center of This Circuit Conflict Is an Important and Recurring Issue.	27
A.	Federalism implications	27
B.	Recurring jurisdictional battles and administrative complexity	30
	CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Opinion dated November 21, 2012 of
the United States Court of
Appeals, Fifth Circuit – State of
Mississippi, ex rel. Jim Hood,
Attorney General v. AU
Optronics Corporation, et al. 1a

APPENDIX B

Order dated May 3, 2012 of the United
States District Court, S.D.
Mississippi – State of
Mississippi, ex rel. Jim Hood,
Attorney General v. AU
Optronics Corporation, et al. 23a

APPENDIX C

Judgment dated November 21, 2012 of
the United States Court of
Appeals, Fifth Circuit – State of
Mississippi, ex rel. Jim Hood,
Attorney General v. AU
Optronics Corporation, et al. 61a

APPENDIX D

Order Denying Rehearing dated
February 4, 2013 of the United
States Court of Appeals, Fifth
Circuit – State of Mississippi, ex
rel. Jim Hood, Attorney General
v. AU Optronics Corporation, et
al. 63a

APPENDIX E

Relevant Portions of the Mississippi
Code 66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	28
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> <i>ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	5, 13, 17
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	28-29
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> <i>& Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2610205 (D. Colo. July 1, 2011)	30
<i>Connecticut v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 63905 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2011)	30
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	28
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers</i> <i>Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	28
<i>Gandy v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 279 So. 2d 648 (Miss. 1973).....	20
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	21, 23

<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	28
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	25
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	25, 33
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	25
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	28
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-1827 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 20, 2007).	8
<i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	30
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	21
<i>Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	25
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	241
<i>Knapp v. R.R. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 117 (1873)	22

<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	24, 25
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	29
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 11, 14, 15
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	21
<i>Little v. Giles</i> , 118 U.S. 596 (1886)	23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	22
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., Inc.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	25-26
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08cv780, 2012 WL 3704935 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 25, 2012)	31
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	8, 30
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Hickman</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901)	23

<i>Mormon Church v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890)	19
<i>Nevada v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 11, 15, 16
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	18
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911)	23
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	23
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	28
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 2013 WL 85918 (2d Cir. Jan. 9, 2013)	30
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Co. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100.....	25
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	33
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	12, 25
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	27, 28, 29
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	22

<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law</i> , 404 U.S. 202 (1971)	25
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842	5, 16
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	30
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v.</i> <i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	18

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 7-5-1	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 20
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-1	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-37	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-9	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-11	17
S.C. Code § 39-5-50	17
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

16 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice* § 107.14[2][c], at 107 (3d ed. 2005)21

Alexander Lemann, *Sheep in Wolves' Clothing: Removing Parens Patriae Suits Under the Class Action Fairness Act*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 121 (2011).....31

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....29
